

## **National Championships**

## PLAYER PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

I understand that Baseball Australia ("BA") is conducting a national baseball championship, which will include teams sponsored by State Associations throughout Australia.

For the consideration set forth in this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I agree that, if selected and approved to participate in the Australian National Championships as a member of a State-sponsored Team, I will observe and comply with all reasonable requirements of the Australian National Championships respecting conduct and service of each participating Team and its players, at all times, both on and off the field and, in connection therewith, I agree as follows:

- 1. I will perform such services diligently and faithfully and conform to high standards of personal conduct, fair play and good sportsmanship (as outlined in further detail in the attached "Australian National Championships Player Code of Conduct"), and in accordance with the Official Rules of the Australian Championships.
- 2. I will cooperate with Baseball Australia and the Team for which I play and participate in any and all reasonable promotional activities of the Australian National Championships which, in the opinion of BA, will promote the welfare of the Australian National Championships.
- 3. I agree that my image may be recorded for still photographs or television at such reasonable times as may be designated and further agree that my name, nickname, signature (or facsimile thereof), biographical sketch, playing record, likeness, picture, portrait, voice, caricature or other identifiable feature, as depicted in a photograph, television footage, drawing, print or other media currently known or hereafter developed ("Attributes") may be used, in combination with BA and Australian National Championships names and/or logos, with the approval of BA, for advertising and promotional purposes, including, but not limited to, use of Attributes on products in connection with BA, including, but not limited to, uses by media partners and authorised sponsors of BA.
- 4. This grant does not extend to the individual endorsement of products or services, and I understand that BA will not knowingly permit the use of my Attributes in connection with BA in a manner which would violate or conflict with the terms of any endorsement agreement(s) to which I am a party. I agree that I will inform BA of any such agreements in existence as of the execution of this Agreement, and, if requested, provide a copy thereof to BA, which shall make no further disclosure of such agreements. I will not enter into any new agreements, or extend, renew or modify any existing agreements, which permit the use of my Attributes in conflict with the rights granted herein in connection with the Australian National Championships.
- 5. I understand that all players participating in the Australian National Championships will be subject to an Anti-Doping Agreement governing the Australian National Championships.
- 6. I represent and warrant that I have full power and authority to enter into this Agreement unless I am under the age of 18 whereupon I have sought the consent of my parent or guardian and have provided evidence of their consent and acceptance of this agreement on my behalf by their signing of the Parent/Guardian section contained below. I confirm that, except as set forth herein, no further consideration will be due to me or any other person or entity in exchange for the rights







granted herein.

- 7. I understand BA invests significant funds and effort into creating a career pathway for Australian baseball players. As a result, many players gain the opportunity to play at a higher level, either professionally or at collegiate level. This aspect is an important strategic element to Australia's elite developmental pathway. I understand that by playing in the Australian Championships, I acknowledge that I understand the process by which National teams are selected and agree to use all of my best efforts to make myself available for National Team selection.
- 8. I understand that this Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between the parties in connection with the Australian National Championships, is personal to me and shall not be assigned or transferred, in whole or in part, nor may it be modified or revoked except in writing signed by both parties, and I confirm that I will abide by its terms.

## **PARENT/GUARDIAN CONSENT**

I give permission for my son/daughter to participate in the Australian National Championships and agree to all conditions outlined in this agreement.

(Baseball Australia is committed to protecting the privacy of its members. Baseball Australia, its state counterparts and club affiliates will only use personal information for the purposes for which it is collected, namely for the administration and promotion of baseball. This may, from time to time, include photographs of members participating in baseball games).

## **PRIVACY STATEMENT**

Baseball Australia adheres to the National Privacy Principles of the Privacy Act with regard to the manner in which it receives, manages and stores personal information. Your personal details will only be used for the purpose for which you have provided them. We will not disclose your personal information to others, or allow third parties to access it unless required by law, or unless it is necessary to do so to prevent a threat to life or health.



